

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

### **OF** THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

### 1947

176 PROFITS AND LOSSES OF LOAN AND BUILDING ASSOCIATIONS CHAP. 111 PUBLIC, 1947

#### Chapter 109

AN ACT Relating to Municipal Planning and Zoning.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 80, § 88, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 88 of chapter 80 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Such ordinance shall may authorize such board, by unanimous vote of not less than a majority of the full membership of its members after a public hearing in each case, to interpret the details of the application of ordinances and regulations enacted under such sections in accordance with general rules set forth in such ordinances or regulations, including the power to determine appeals from the alleged erroneous refusal of building permits and to permit exceptions to or variations from regulations in the classes of cases or situations and in accordance with the principles, conditions and procedure specified therein and so as to grant reasonable use of property where necessary to avoid confiscation and without substantially departing from the intent of plans and regulations made under such sections.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 110

# AN ACT Increasing the Salary of the Register of Deeds in Sagadahoc County.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes relating to the salary of register of deeds in Sagadahoc county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sagadahoc, \$1,600 \$1,850,'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 111

AN ACT Relating to Profits and Losses of Loan and Building Associations and/or Savings and Loan Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, § 162, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 162 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes is hereby amended and a new sentence added thereafter, both to read as follows:

#### TO INCREASE SALARY OF COUNTY ATT'Y IN PENOBSCOT COUNTY 177 PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 114

'Profits and losses shall be distributed to the various serial and permanent plan shares existing at the time of such distribution, in proportion to their value at that time, and shall be computed upon the basis of a single share, fully paid to the date of distribution. Such interest or dividends may be paid on other shares or types of investments, as the board of directors may determine.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 112

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Sheriff of Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended.** That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Penobscot county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$3,500 \$4,500,'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 113

#### AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the County Attorney in Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of the county attorney in Sagadahoc county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sagadahoc, \$1,250 \$1,500,'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 114

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the County Attorney and Assistant County Attorney in Penobscot County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the county attorney and